
From: Weeks, Dean [dean.weeks@philips.com] 
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 3:56 PM 
To: Xu, Shirley 
Subject: RE: License Renewal - Philips Lighting (29-20609-02E) 
 
Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Flagged 
 
Shirley, 
 
One more point of clarification regarding our license renewal application: 
 
Section 3 of Form 313 contains the mailing address for Philips Lighting Company’s US corporate 
headquarters.  This is the same address in Section 2 of the Form.  We do not store, use, or distribute 
byproduct materials from this location.  The address in Section 3 is for mailing purposes only should 
there be any correspondence related to the e-distribution license 29-20609-02E.  The four distribution 
locations (in California, New York, Pennsylvania, and Tennessee) were listed on the attachment provided 
with Form 313. 
 
I apologize for any confusion that may have resulted from duplicating the mailing address in Section 3 of 
Form 313. 
 
Best regards, 
Dean Weeks 
 
Director - Projects  Engineering & Environmental 
Philips Lighting Company     200 Franklin Square Drive    Somerset, NJ  08873 
Phone: (732) 563-3171         Cell: (908) 705-4743             FAX: (732) 563-3747 
 
 
 

From: Xu, Shirley [mailto:Shirley.Xu@nrc.gov]  
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 9:39 AM 
To: Weeks, Dean 
Subject: RE: License renewal - Philips Lighting (29-20609-02E) 
 
Hi Dean, 
 
Would you please verify the following items: 
 

1) Distribution location: 
 
Route #2, Bath, New York;  
1375 East Locust St., Ontario, California;  
120 Oak Hill Road, Mountaintop, Pennsylvania; 
3399 East Raines Road, Memphis, Tennessee. 

 
2) Chemical and physical form: 

 



Hydrogen 3;   Gas (adsorbed on metallic substrate) 
Krypton 85;     Gas 

 
 
Thanks, 
Shirley 

 
 
 

From: Weeks, Dean [mailto:dean.weeks@philips.com]  
Sent: Friday, September 16, 2011 12:30 PM 
To: Xu, Shirley 
Subject: RE: License renewal - Philips Lighting (29-20609-02E) 
 
Shirley, 
 
In the renewal application, dated July 27, 2011, we specifically requested that Promethium-147 be 
removed from the distribution license.  We have not produced or distributed any products containing 
Pm-147 since 2008-2009.  Nor do we intend to re-introduce Pm-147.   
 
In parallel with this renewal application, we are also amending our possession licenses to remove Pm-
147.  I have already made that request in the renewal application for the Mountaintop, PA facility.  I will 
be filing amendment applications to make the same change to the Memphis, TN and the Ontario, CA 
facilities in the next few weeks. 
 
Best regards, 
Dean Weeks 
 
Director - Projects  Engineering & Environmental 
Philips Lighting Company     200 Franklin Square Drive    Somerset, NJ  08873 
Phone: (732) 563-3171         Cell: (908) 705-4743             FAX: (732) 563-3747 
 
 
 

From: Xu, Shirley [mailto:Shirley.Xu@nrc.gov]  
Sent: Friday, September 16, 2011 11:59 AM 
To: Weeks, Dean 
Subject: RE: License renewal - Philips Lighting (29-20609-02E) 
 
Dean, 
 
You did not mention Promethium-147 in your cover letter, dated September 13, 2011.  Do you 
still use it?  If so, what is the maximum activity in each product? 
 
Shirley 
 

From: Weeks, Dean [mailto:dean.weeks@philips.com]  
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2011 1:59 PM 



To: Xu, Shirley 
Subject: RE: License renewal - Philips Lighting (29-20609-02E) 
 
Shirley, 
 
We have performed additional research of our records and have more information related to the 
inclusion of our Salina, Kansas facility on the e-distribution license (29-20609-02E). 
 
A State Possession and Use license was issued to the facility in 1991.  As a result, my statement that a 
Possession and Use license was not obtained for this facility is obviously incorrect.  It seems the 
Possession and Use license was issued as a supplementary amendment (#18) to the facility’s existing 
Sealed Source license that I mentioned in my letter yesterday.  This supplementary amendment included 
the byproduct materials listed on the e-distribution license (H-3, Kr-85, Pm-147).  A copy of the license 
amendment is attached. 
 
In addition, our archive records show the license was renewed, with the byproduct materials included, 
through ~1995.   From that point on, we have no definitive records reflecting the inclusion of the 
byproduct materials on the State P&U license.  At this point, I am unable to confirm, if, or when, the 
byproduct materials were removed from the State license.  
 
Despite the confusion regarding the status of the State P&U license, the byproduct materials were never 
used at, stored at, or distributed from the Salina, KS facility and I re-emphasize the request in my letter 
of September 13, 2011 to remove it from the e-distribution license. 
 
Best regards, 
Dean Weeks 
 
Director - Projects  Engineering & Environmental 
Philips Lighting Company     200 Franklin Square Drive    Somerset, NJ  08873 
Phone: (732) 563-3171         Cell: (908) 705-4743             FAX: (732) 563-3747 
 
 
 
 

From: Xu, Shirley [mailto:Shirley.Xu@nrc.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2011 1:14 PM 
To: Weeks, Dean 
Subject: RE: License renewal - Philips Lighting (29-20609-02E) 
 
Mr. Weeks, 
 
Thanks you for the information.  I will contact you if I have any additional questions. 
 
Thanks, 
Shirley 
 

From: Weeks, Dean [mailto:dean.weeks@philips.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2011 12:40 PM 



To: Xu, Shirley 
Subject: RE: License renewal - Philips Lighting (29-20609-02E) 
 
Ms Xu, 
 
Attached is my response to your letter of August 10, 2011 requesting additional information in support 
of Philips radioactive material license renewal application.  I apologize for any delay in forwarding this 
response to your attention, and appreciate your patience.  I have still not been able to locate the mailed 
copy of your August 10 letter, but the e-mail version you forwarded yesterday is sufficient for my 
purposes. 
 
I hope you find the attached information satisfactory and complete.  Please do not hesitate to contact 
me directly in the event you require any additional information. 
 
Best regards, 
Dean Weeks 
 
Director - Projects  Engineering & Environmental 
Philips Lighting Company     200 Franklin Square Drive    Somerset, NJ  08873 
Phone: (732) 563-3171         Cell: (908) 705-4743             FAX: (732) 563-3747 
 
 

From: Xu, Shirley [mailto:Shirley.Xu@nrc.gov]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2011 11:01 AM 
To: Weeks, Dean 
Subject: FW: License renewal - Philips Lighting 
 
 
 

From: Xu, Shirley  
Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2011 9:26 AM 
To: 'dean.weeks@philips.com' 
Subject: License renewal - Philips Lighting 
 
Mr. Weeks, 
 
Attached is the letter for additional information for your license renewal.  The hard copy of the 
letter is in the mail. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Shirley Xu 
U.S.NRC/FSME/MSSA/LB 
Mail Stop: T8E24 
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 
(301) 415-7640 (Voice) 
(301) 415-5955 (Fax) 
E-mail: Shirley.Xu@nrc.gov 
 



 
 

The information contained in this message may be confidential and legally protected under applicable law. The message is intended solely 
for the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, forwarding, dissemination, or reproduction of 
this message is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by return e-mail and 
destroy all copies of the original message. 
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